	OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFF	IDAVIT	1. Arrest 3. R	equest fo	r Warrant		Juvenile		
			2. N.T.A. 4. R	equest fo		1	N		
	Agency ORI Number Agency Name FLO 5 O O 3 O O BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPA		Agency Report Number	- 3893	7				
		rdinance	Special Notes:						
\vdash	Name (Last. First. Middle)	Alias		Race	Sex	Date of Birth	10/02		
L	Dippolito, Dalia A. Charge Description	Charge Description	1	W	f	10/	18/82		
	Solicitation to Commit First Degree Murder								
	Charge Description	Charge Description	1						
Γ	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middie) Dippolito, Michael			Race W	Sex m	Date of birth 12/	18/70		
	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State)	(zip)	(zip) Phone			Address Source			
	329 Via De Pepi, Boynton Beach FL 33426 - FL DL Susiness Address [Name, Street] (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Occupation								
_	The understand certifies and swears that helphe has hist and teasonable grounds to believe, and	does believe that th	e above named Defendar	nt commit	ted the fol	lowing violation	of law.		
	The undersigned certifies and swears that helshe has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and The Person taken into custody Committed the below acts in my presence.	served by		_ who to	old				
	confessed to that he	/she saw the arre	ested person commit to nitted the below acts,	he belov	v acts.	(described) in	vestigation.		
			(Specifically include						
	On the05thday ofAugust20_09_ at7:005 On 07/31/09, at approximately 8:15pm, Det. A. Br								
	to as C.I. The C.I said he/she was worried that a friend was going to								
	identified as w/f Dippolito, Dalia d.o.b 10/18/82 and her husband (vi								
	identified as w/f Dippolito, Dalia d.o.b 10/18/82 and fier flusband (vi	ted the evene	t truice vie teleph	one an	d they	agreed to n	neet each		
	On 08/01/09, at approximately 3:35pm. C.I contact								
	other at the Mobil gas station located at 850 W. Gateway Blvd. Boyr	iton Beach, Pa	ilm Beach County	y FL.	The ph	t Dalia driv	into the		
	recorded. Sgt. Ranzie, Det. B. Anderson and I conducted surveilland	e of the gas s	tation and witness	sea the	suspec	Dana un	-ld		
	parking lot of the Mobil gas station in a gray, 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe, bearing FL tag 116-KXQ. The suspect exited her vehicle and entered C.I's vehicle which was parked at the gas pumps. Detectives kept a constant visual and audio on the C.I and the suspect. It should be noted that there were no other occupants in the vehicle. They had a conversation where the suspect Dalia discussed her desire to have her husband killed. Suspect Dalia advised that it was not wise for her to leave town when it went down because it would be obvious that she had something to do with her husband's killing due to the fact that she never goes out of town. Suspect Dalia offered to create an alibi during the time that her husband gets killed. Dalia provided information on her husband's everyday schedule. She asked when her								
	husband was going to be killed by the hired hit man. During this encounter the suspect provided C.I with a down payment of \$1,200.00								
	in cash to be given to the hit man. She believed that the money was to be used for the purchase of a hand gun which would be used to								
	kill her husband. She also provided two photos of her husband and their apartment. She questioned the C.I if this was a "SOLID DEAL"								
	and that she did not want to hear any excuses later why it did not happen. Prior to the suspect Dalia leaving, she asked the C.I if he/she								
	was sure this was going to happen by Wednesday and she did not show any hesitation. The negotiations took place inside the C.I's vehicle which was equipped with electronic surveillance equipment. After reviewing the video, it clearly shows that the defendant wants to hire someone to kill her husband. There was no doubt at all what she wanted done.								
	On 08/03/09 at approx. 2:47p.m an undercover Boynton Beach Police Department agent placed a call to the suspect's cellular phone (561) 703-9453 posing as a hit man. These conversations were recorded. The suspect answered her phone and the agent								
	advised her that he was on his way to meet her.								
) 1 4						
	SWORN AND SUBSCHIEGE BEFORE ME		ž L						
		SIGN	ATURE OF ARRESTING	/ INVEST	IGATING	OFFICER			
	NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COURT / POLICE OFFICER		Detective A. M						
	08/05/09 DATE		NAME OF OFFICER 08/05/		- PRINT)		PAGE		
	DATE.	_	DATE				1 of 3		

	OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFFID.	AVIT			Request fo Request fo		1	Juvenile N
	Agency ORI Number Agency Name - FLO 5 O O 3 O O BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPART			eport Number	-[3893	7		
	Charge Type: Chock as many as apply 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic Misdemeanor 6. Oth	linance .	3 4	Special Notes:	-13033		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Name (Last. First, Middle)	Alias		-	Race	Sex	Date of Bi	nh 0/18/82
_	Dippolito, Dalia A. Charge Description	Charge Description	1] W	f	1	0/18/82
	Solicitation to Commit First Degree Murder	Name Description						
		Charge Description	1					
	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) Dippolito, Michael				Race W	Sex m	Date of bir	th 2/18/70
	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State)	(zip)	Phone			Address FL DI	Source	
	1329 Via De Pepi, Boynton Beach FL 33426 Business Address [Name, Street] (City) (State)	(Zip)	Phone	_		Occupa		
1	The undersigned certifies and swears that helshe has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and doe The Person taken into custody	es believe that th	e above r	named Defenda	nt commit	ed the fol	llowing vlolat	on of law.
	committed the below acts in my presence.	rved by			_ who to	old		
		ne saw the arre					y (describe	d) investigation.
1	0546	А.М. □ Р.М.						
-	On the OStil day of August 20 09 at 7:00 🔯 The agent asked for \$3,000.00 in cash and a key to h							
	conversation was very short and to the point.		. 1	. :			÷	
1	The undercover agent had another phone conversation	n with the s	uspect	where the	y agree	d to m	eet in the	parking lot of
Ì	the CVS pharmacy located at 1895 N. Congress Ave. Boynton Beach I							
	met with the suspect in the parking lot. The suspect drove her gray, 20	07 Chevrole	et Tah	oe, bearing	FL tag	116-K	XQ into	the parking
	lot. The C.I was sitting in front passenger seat of the suspect's vehicle.	She exited	her ve	ehicle and r	met wit	h the a	igent insi	de his vehicle.
	The C.I remained inside the suspect's vehicle. During this encounter th	ne undercov	er age	nt asked the	e defen	dant if	she was	sure she
	wanted her husband killed? The suspect laughed and advised, "I WILL BE VERY HAPPY." She laughed once again. She advised that							
her home has an alarm system with motion sensors and cameras. She confirmed that she will pay him the rest of the money (\$3,000.00								
	cash) when the job is done. She stated that she was good for the money. She asked the agent how soon he can get the job done, (meaning the killing of her husband). She discussed locations where her husband was going to be on Wednesday, times, getaway routes,							
	negotiated the fee, gave instructions regarding whether the murder should appear to be random killing due to the fact that her husbands							
	has lots of enemies. She provided her husband's name "Michael". She talks about how she is tougher than she looks, meaning not to be							
	fooled by her good looks. She asked the agent if he had any problems killing her husband out in public. She talked about her husband							
	having \$10,000.00 in cash in his pocket on Wednesday and how the agent could take it after he kills him. The agent asked the suspect							
1	one more time if she was sure about getting her husband killed. The suspect responded, "I'm not going to change my mind. I am 5000%							
	sure I want it done. When I set my mind to do something, I get it done. " At no time during the conversation inside the C.I's vehicle did she change her mind about killing her husband. It should be noted that the agent's vehicle was equipped with electronic surveillance							
-	equipment and the whole encounter was recorded. See the surveillance video for complete details.							
-	On 08/04/09, the undercover agent contacted the suspect via telephone and she answered. The undercover agent told							ver agent told
-	the suspect to leave her home the next day on 08/05/09 before 6:00 a.m. The suspect agreed to the agent's request. The phone conversation was reflected.							
ŀ							v	
_)	0	_			
	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME	(=	=).		٧	~		_
		SHORTS	TURE O	F ARRESTING	INVESTI	GATING (OFFICER	
1	NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COURT / POLICE OFFICER			ective A. M				
	08/05/09 DATE		HAIM	08/05/				PAGE.
		_		DATE				2 of 3

	OBTS Number , PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant 2. N.T.A. 4. Request for Capias 1	Juvenile N				
	Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number Agency Report Number Agency Report Number Agency Report Number 3 4 - 09 - 38937					
	Charge Type: Charge Type: Chock ass many as apply Charge Type: Chock ass many as apply Charge Type: Chock ass many as apply Charge Type: Charge T	<u>(l)</u>				
•	Name (Last. First. Middle) Dippoli to, Dalia A. Alias Race Sex Date of W f					
-	Charge Description Charge Description	10/18/82				
	Solicitation to Commit First Degree Murder Charge Description Charge Description					
	Charge Description Charge Description	•				
	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) Dippolito, Michael Race Sex Date of W m	birth 12/18/70				
	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (zip) Phone Address Source 1329 Via De Pepi, Boynton Beach FL 33426 - FL DL					
1	Business Address [Name, Street] (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Occupation					
	The undersigned certifies and swears that helshe has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following viol The Person taken into custody. committed the below acts in my presence. was observed by who told that helshe saw the arrested person commit the below acts. was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described to the below acts).					
	On the 05th day of August 20 09 at 7:00 🖾 A.M. 🗌 P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause fo	r arrest.)				
ł	The next day on 08/05/09 at approximately 5:43 a.m the suspect left home just like the undercover age					
1	instructed her. The suspect drove to L.A Fitness located 2290 N. Congress Ave. Boynton Beach FL to workout. Detection					
1	responded to the victim's home located at 1329 Via De Pepi, Boynton Beach FL. Detectives spoke with the victim and a	dvised him of				
1	the above investigation. The victim was immediately transported to the Boynton Beach Police Department without further	er. Detectives				
j	immediately staged a fake murder crime scene consistent with the suspect's planned attack. Detectives contacted the sus	pect via				
	telephone and advised her to come home. The suspect arrived at the scene and detectives showed her the mock crime so	ene. The				
1	suspect immediately acted like she was very upset. The suspect was then transported to BBPD. At BBPD, she was infor	rmed of our				
į	investigation and placed under arrest.					
	Based on all the information and evidence detectives gathered through our described investigation, there are					
	corroborating circumstances to show that such solicitation occurred. The suspect's statements and her seriousness to get her husband					
1	killed, cash paid up front to the hit man, taped and video conversations about the solicitation itself and a photograph of the intended					
-	victim. The suspect participated in the asking, inducement for money and the direction to have her husband murdered, I find probable					
4	cause to believe that defendant has committed the crime of; Solicitation to Commit First Degree Murder in violation of	FSS 774.04 and				
1	FSS 782.04					
-						
-						
-						
-	·					
-						
-						
-						
-						
	SWORN AND SMISCRIFED BEFORE ME SIGNATURE OF ARRESTING / INVESTIGATING OFFICER Detective A. Moreno #696					
	08/05/09 NAME OF OFFICER (PLEASE PRINT) DATE 08/05/09	PAGE				
	DATE 08/05/09	3 OF 3				